

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CYNTHIA MARIE GUZMAN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

The Honorable Jeffrey P. Bassett

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

VALERIE MARUSHIGE
Attorney for Appellant

23619 55th Place South
Kent, Washington 98032
(253) 520-2637

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
B. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
C. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> ...	2
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	5
1. Procedure	5
2. Facts	8
E. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	28
1. A REASONABLE DOUBT IS ONE FOR WHICH A REASON EXISTS AND MAY ARISE FROM THE EVIDENCE OR LACK OF EVIDENCE. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE ITS CASE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	28
a. <u>There was insufficient evidence to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Cynthia Guzman was armed with a firearm at the time of the alleged kidnapping, robbery, and assault of Daniel Smith and Jessica Brackens.</u>	28
b. <u>There was insufficient evidence to prove that Cynthia Guzman committed robbery against Jessica Brackens.</u>	32
2. GUZMAN WAS DENIED HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. ...	36
a. <u>Defense counsel’s representation was deficient in failing to argue that the crimes of kidnapping, assault, and robbery constitute same criminal conduct.</u>	37

b.	<u>Defense counsel’s representation was deficient in failing to request an exceptional sentence below the standard range.</u>	42
3.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ENTERING SEPARATE CONVICTIONS FOR SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT AND FIRST DEGREE ROBBERY IN VIOLATION OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY.	45
4.	A REMAND FOR RESENTENCING IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THE ALLEGED PRIOR CONVICTIONS BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE.	48
5.	IF THE STATE SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILS ON APPEAL, THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND NOT AWARD COSTS BECAUSE GUZMAN REMAINS INDIGENT.	50
F.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Adolph</i> , 170 Wn.2d 556, 243 P.3d 540 (2010)	48
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)	46
<i>State v. Albarran</i> , 187 Wn.2d 15, 383 Wn.2d 15 (2016)	48
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 82 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	51
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 114 Wn.2d 314, 788 P.2d 531 (1990)	41
<i>State v. Calle</i> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995)	46
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 218, 370 P.3d 6 (2016)	38
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987)	41
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)	48
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005)	45, 46
<i>State v. Graciano</i> , 176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013)	38
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	28, 35
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 166 Wn.2d 675, 212 P.3d 558 (2009)	45
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012)	48
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1, 338 P.3d 278 (2014)	49
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993)	28
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 168 Wn.2d 72, 226 P.3d 773 (2010)	45
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992)	42
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991)	36, 37
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983)	28
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	36
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009)	49
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>State v. Phuong</i> , 174 Wn. App. 494, 299 P.3d 37 (2013)	42
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997)	38
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016)	28
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	28
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	36
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994)	38
<i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983)	46

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>STATUTES</u>	
RCW 9A.56.190	32
RCW 9.94A.010	42
RCW 9.94A.525	37
RCW 9.94A.530(1)	37
RCW 9.94A.530(2)	50
RCW 9.94A.535	42
RCW 9.94A.535(1)	42
RCW 9.4A.535(1)(g)	42
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	37
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b)	43
RCW 10.73.160(1)	51
<u>RULES</u>	
RAP 14.2	50
RAP 15.2(f)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>OTHER</u>	
U.S.Const. amend V	45
U. S. Const. amend. VI	36
Wash. Const. art. I, section 9	45
Wash. Const. art. I, section 22	36
<i>Rules of Professional Conduct Preamble: Lawyer’s Responsibilities . .</i>	45
AM. CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, IN FOR A PENNY: THE RISE OF AMERICA’S NEW DEBTOR’S PRISONS (2010) . . .	51
